

No. 13,310

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

vs.

GEORGE W. REED and INTERNATIONAL
HOD CARRIERS, BUILDING & COMMON
LABORERS UNION LOCAL NO. 36,
A.F.L.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Enforcement of an Order of the
National Labor Relations Board.**

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT,
INTERNATIONAL HOD CARRIERS, BUILDING & COMMON
LABORERS UNION, LOCAL NO. 36, A.F.L.**

WATSON A. GARONI,

1095 Market Street, San Francisco 3, California,

Attorney for Respondent,

*International Hodcarriers, Building &
Common Laborers Union, Local No.
36, A.F.L.*

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Summary of argument	2
Statement of facts	2
Argument	5
Point I. Respondent Reed's interstate operations were so insubstantial as to have only a de minimis effect upon commerce, therefore the Board lacked jurisdiction to entertain the complaint under Section 10 (a) of the Act.....	5
(a) In any event, the action of the Board is arbitrary, capricious and an abuse of its discretion when it applies its newly announced jurisdictional yardsticks to conduct occurring prior to the establishment of said jurisdictional policy	15
Point II. The action of the respondent Union did not encourage or discourage union membership so as to violate the Act, in that the charging party was and continued to remain a union member; said conduct did not violate Section 8 (b) (2) and (1) (A) of the Act.....	21
Point III. The Board's request for enforcement of an order to make whole the pay suffered by a temporary employee from the date of his alleged discharge to the offer of his reinstatement is punitive in its nature, rather than remedial, when said temporary employee's employment would have terminated in all events prior to said offer of reinstatement	29
Conclusion	31

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Arthur B. Woods, et al. dba Valley Concrete Co. (Feb. 7, 1950), 88 N.L.R.B. No. 116.....	20
Del. E. Webb Construction Co. v. National Labor Relations Board (C.A.-8; 1952), 196 F. (2d) 841.....	27
Groneman v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (C.C.A.-10; 1949), 177 F. (2d) 995.....	7
Hollow Tree Lumber Company (Oct. 3, 1950), 91 N.L.R.B. 635	13, 15, 20
I.B.E.W. Local 501 A.F.L. v. N.L.R.B. (1951), 341 U.S. 694..	10
Knoxville Sangravl Material Co. Inc. (Dec. 27, 1948), 80 N.L.R.B. No. 227	19
Local 74, United Brotherhood of Carpenters, A.F.L. v. N.L.R.B. (1951), 341 U.S. 707.....	10
N.L.R.B. v. Cowell Portland Cement Company (C.C.A.-9; 1945), 148 F. (2d) 237.....	30
National Labor Relations Board v. Del. E. Webb Construction Co. (C.A.-8; 1952), 196 F. (2d) 702.....	25
N.L.R.B. v. Denver Building & Construction Trades Council (1951), 341 U.S. 675	9
National Labor Relations Board v. Fainblatt (1939), 306 U.S. 601	6
N.L.R.B. v. Guy F. Atkinson Co. (C.A.-9; Feb. 29, 1952), 195 F. (2d) 141	17
N.L.R.B. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, etc. (C.A.-8; April 29, 1952), 196 F. (2d) 1.....	27, 28
N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. (1937), 301 U.S. 1	6
National Labor Relations Board v. Planters Mfg. Co. (C.C.A.-4; 1939), 106 F. (2d) 524.....	31
National Labor Relations Board v. Reliable Newspaper Delivery, Inc. (C.A.-3; 1951), 187 F. (2d) 547.....	26
N.L.R.B. v. Universal Camera Corp. (C.A.-2; 1951), 190 F. (2d) 429	24

	Pages
N.L.R.B. v. Walt Disney Productions (C.C.A.-9; 1943), 146 F. (2d) 44	23
Phelps Dodge Corp. v. N.L.R.B. (1941), 313 U.S. 177.....	30
Radio Officers Union v. N.L.R.B. (C.A.-2; 1952), 196 F. (2d) 960	28
Republic Steel Corp. v. Labor Board (1940), 311 U.S. 7.....	31
Rock Asphalt Inc. and General Contracting Employer Asso- ciation (Nov. 6, 1950), 91 N.L.R.B. No. 228.....	15
Shore v. Building & Construction Trades Council of Pitts- burgh (C.C.A.-3; 1949), 173 F. (2d) 678.....	12
Tampa Land & Material Co. Inc. (July 28, 1948), 78 N.L. R.B. No. 74	18
Texas Construction Material Co. (Dec. 13, 1948), 80 N.L. R.B. No. 187	19
United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners v. Sperry (C.C.A.-10; 1948), 170 F. (2d) 863.....	8
Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B. (1951), 340 U.S. 474..	24
Western Cartridge Company v. N.L.R.B. (C.C.A.-7; 1943), 139 F. (2d) 855.....	27

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act	24
National Labor Relations Act	6, 7
Section 8(b)(2) and (1)(A)	2, 21, 26, 29
Section 10(a)	2, 5
1947 Amendments	7, 9

No. 13,310
